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Important Luso-French Review

*1. Afinidades. Revista de cultura luso-francesa. 20 issues in 16 volumes. Faro: Propriedade do Instituto Francês em Portugal, September
1942-October-November 1946. Original printed wrappers (occasional
foxing and minor spotting). Issue 16 has some light water damage.
Issues 2, 16 and 18 with some light dampstaining. Numbers 4, 9/10,
11, 12 and 13 unopened. Overall in very good condition. Issue 7/8 has
some contemporary notes in pencil written on the front wrapper. Title
page of issue 16 with contemporary black ink signature of Joaquim
Antunes. Contemporary blue ink manuscript annotation on pp. 13-21,
“Transformation de la Poesie Moderne”; some underlining and marginal
notes in this issue. Issue 1 with booksellers’ ticket “Livraria Olissipo”
at upper left corner of front wrapper verso; At foot of rear wrapper:
booksellers’ red stamp: “Livraria 5$00 Bertrand”. Issue 2 with booksellers’ purple stamp “Livraria 5$00 Bertrand” at foot of rear wrapper.
Issue 13 with booksellers’ ticket “Livraria Sá da Costa Lisboa” at upper
left corner of front wrapper verso. Errata slips bound in to issues 1, 2
(pink), 3 and 13 (green).
20 issues in 16 volumes. $900.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION—A COMPLETE RUN. Numbers 7/8, 9/10, 14/15 and
19/20 are double issues. Directed by Francisco Fernando Lopes and published by João
Romualdo Mascarenhas, the editor was Lionel de Roulet. This interesting and important review began at the height of World War II with the object of representing multiple
aspects of French culture. Rather eclectic, with articles on art, literature, science, history,
etc. French and Portuguese authors contributed with an obvious object of combating
the Nazi ideology and occupation. The double issue 9/10 was devoted to the liberation
of France, with collaboration of Abel Salazar, Claude Roy, Jean-Paul Sartre and Louis
Aragon. Number 16 was partly dedicated to Eça de Queiroz during the celebrations of the
centenary of his birth. José Cardoso Pires and Luiz Pacheco provided literary criticism.
Other significant contributors were André Breton, André Malraux, François Mauriac, Jaime
Brasil, João Gaspar Simões, Joel Serrão, Mário Dionísio, Paul Valéry, Pierre Hourcade,
Saint-Exupéry, Simone de Beauvoir, Adolfo Casais Monteiro, Agostinho da Silva, Colette,
Fernando de Pamplona, Fidelino de Figueiredo, Henrique de Campos Ferreira Lima,
Luís Forjaz Trigueiros, Maria Archer, Moses Amzalak, Roger Bastide and Tomás Kim.
❊ Pires, Dicionário da imprensa periódica literária portuguesa do século XX, II (19411974), 1, 33-5. Pires, Dicionário das revistas literárias portuguesas do século XX, p. 53. Rocha,
Revistas literárias do século XX em Portugal, p. 655.
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Charitable Institution Reformed in the Azores

2. [ANGRA. Irmandade da Santa Casa da Misericordia.] Manifesto
offerecido á Irmandade da Santa Casa da Misericordia da Cidade d’Angra e
ao publico pela Mesa Administradora, eleita no 1.º de julho de 1836. Lisbon:
Na Impressão de Galhardo e Irmãos, 1837. 4°, contemporary plain pink
wrappers (head of spine defective, a few small holes or tears to covers).
Some faint dampstains. In very good condition. Small white rectangular
paper tag with serrated edges tipped on to lower inner corner of rear
wrapper with “82-L // 19” in ink manuscript. 59 pp., 11 large folding
tables and charts.		
$900.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Accounts, expenditures and ownership lists of the Santa
Casa da Misericordia in Angra for the years 1833 to 1836. This Manifesto was prepared
as a result of the important reforms enacted in the Azores in 1832.
The Santa Casa da Misericordia (Holy House of Mercy) is a uniquely Portuguese
Catholic charitable institution, founded in Lisbon in 1498 by Queen Leonor and still
existing today. Eventually practically every Portuguese city had its Santa Casa da Misericordia, and the institution spread overseas to Goa, Macau, Bahia, etc. The Santa Casa’s
administrators (Irmãos) tackled duties that would today be the province of lawyers,
accountants, hospital administrators, prison chaplains and chaperones. One of the Casa da
Misericordia’s functions was to make certain that every Christian received a proper burial.
❊ Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 1832. Canto, Inventario 918. Not in Innocêncio. Not
located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, “Em mau estado”
at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched)
locates only the copy cited by Porbase.

Luso-Brzilian Review with Significant Graphic Content

*3. Atlântico. Revista luso-brasileira. 16 issues in 3 series. Lisbon and
Rio de Janeiro: Secretariado da Propaganda Nacional / Departament da
Imprensa e Propaganda, 1942-1950. Large 8°, original printed wrappers
(some light foxing and very slight spotting; spines of 3rd series worn
and faded, but sturdy). Excellent color plates in the first series. Overall
in very good condition. First series internally fine; paper of excellent
quality. Second series with some light foxing internally; paper slightly
browned. Third series paper slightly browned (less so than the second
series). Issues 2 and 3 of the 3rd series with contemporary crayon arrow
annotation on verso of wrapper (at table of contents), calling attention
to certain articles.
16 issues in 3 series. $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION—A COMPLETE RUN. The first series consists of 6
numbers, from Primavera de 1942 to Abril de 1945. The second series has 7 numbers,
from 1946 to 1948. The third series contains 3 numbers issued in 1949 and 1950.
Founded by Antonio Ferro and Lourival Fontes, the secretary of this review was José
Osório de Oliveira; artistic direction was by Manuel Lapa. The aim was to find common
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ground between Portugal and Brazil. For the final issue of the third series, António d’Eça
de Queiroz assumed direction of the Portuguese component. The graphic collaboration
was of the highest quality, including Abel Manta, Almada Negreiro, António Dacosta,
Bernardo Marques, Cândido Portinari, Jorge Barradas, Júlio, Manuel Ribeiro de Pavia,
Stuart Carvalhaes, Vieira da Silva, among others. Plastic artists included were António
Duarte, Arpad Szenes, Barata Feio, Carlos Botelho, Cícero Dias, Cristiano Cruz, Diogo
de Macedo, Dórdio Gomes, Estrela Faria, Francisco Franco, Frederico George, Jorge de
Lima, José de Lemos, Leopoldo de Almeida, Lino António, Magalhães Filho, Manuel
Lapa, Martins Correia, Miguel Barrias, Neves e Sousa, Paulo Ferreira, Roberto Araújo,
Sarah Afonso and Tom.
Extremely eclectic, the review published texts of indesputable high quality. Some
of the most representative are Alberto Osório de Castro, “Camilo Pessanha em Macau;
Almada Negreiros, “Prefácio ao livro de qualquer poeta”; Álvaro Lins, “Notas sobre o
Romantismo brasileiro”; António Ferro, “Argumento do bailado ‘D. Sebastião’“; António
Pedro, “Alguns pintores brasileiros modernaos — excertos de uma conferência”; Aquilino
Ribeiro, “Os avós dos nossos avós”; Camilo Pessanha, “Dois poemas”, “Branco e Vermelho” and “Roteiro da vida”; Carlos Drummond de Andrade, “O voo sobre as igrejas”
and “Versos à boca da noite”; Castro Soromenho, “A árvore sagrade”; Cecília Meireles,
“Evocação lírica de Lisboa”; Delfim Santos, “Pensamento contemporâneo — temática
existencial”; Diogo de Macedo, “Existe uma escultura portuguesa?”; Fialho de Almeida,
“Velha Alentejana”; Graciliano Ramos, “O Barão de Macahubas”; Hernâni Cidade,
“Duas atitudes em face do Brasil: D. Francisco Manuel de Melo e o Pe. António Vieira”;
Jaime de Figueiredo, “Terra de sôdade”; Jorge Barbosa, A velha pasta do poeta”; Jorge
de Lima, “Poesia veloz, homem lerdo”; Jorge de Sena, “Enciclopédia” and “Exoricsmo”;
José Régio, “Chegou a noite”; Leonardo Coimbra, “Nietzsche e a tragédia Grega” (with
a previously unpublished photograph of the author); Luís Amaro, “Biografia”; Manuel
Bandeira, “Última canção do Beco” and “Eu vi uma rosa”; Mário de Andrade, “Cartas”;
Orlando Ribeiro, “Expressão da terra portuguesa; Vinicius de Moraes, “Elegia quase uma
ode”, “Allegro” and “Capítulo onze da novela inédita Episódio” (illustrated by Bernardo
Marques); and Vitorino Nemésio, “O Ilhéu emigra”.
There are texts by many others, including Afonso Duarte, Afrânio Peixoto, Alberto
Osório de Castro, Américo Cortez Pinto, Américo Durão, Ana de Castro Osório, Anrique
Paço d’Arcos, António Manuel Couto Viana, António Quadros, Armando CôrtesRodrigues, Caio Prodo Júnior, Castro Soromenho, Clarice LispectorErico Veríssimo,
Eugénio de Castro, Fernando de Castro, Fernando Pamplona, Gastão Crulls, Getúlio
Vargas, Hélio Viana, Jacinto de Prado Coelho, João de Castro Osório, Jorge de Lima, Júlio
Dantas, Lígia Fagundes Teles, Luís Forjaz Trigueiros, Luiz Francisco Rebello, Manuel
Bandeira, Maria Archer, Mário de Albuquerque, Mário de Andrade, Natércia Freire,
Octávio Tarquínio de Sousa, Pedro Calmon, Rachel de Queiroz, Ruy Cinatti, Saul Dias,
Sophia de Mello Breyner AndresenTomás Kim and Vianna Moog.
❊ Pires, Dicionário da imprensa periódica literária portuguesa do século XX, II (1941-1974),
i, 65-9; Dicionário das revistas literárias portuguesas do século XX, pp. 75-6. Rocha, Revistas
literárias do século XX, p, 656. See João Bigotte Chorão, “Atlântico” in Biblos, I, 451-2.
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4. [BANKS, Sir Joseph]. Sir Joseph Banks, Iceland and the North Atlantic
1772-1820. Journals, Letters, and Documents. Edited and annotated
with an introduction by Anna Agnarsdóttir. London: By Routledge
for The Hakluyt Society, 2016. Hakluyt Society, Third Series, nº
30. Large 8°, publisher ’s navy cloth, gilt, blue dust jacket. As new.
xxvi, 681 pp., black and white illustrations in text, 16 color plates.
ISBN: 978-1-908145-14-7.		
$85.00

*5. BICHO, Elsa. O porteiro do Elefante Branco: as memórias e histórias
de Manuel Ribeiro. [Estoril]: Prime Books, 2019. 8°, original illustrated
wrappers. As new. 150 pp., 1 l. colophon; black and white photo of club
entrance on p. [8]. ISBN: 978-989-655-387-6.		
$25.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of these memoirs of Manuel Ribeiro, doorman of the
famous (or infamous) Elefante Branco (o “Trombinhas”), nightclub in Lisbon. Told in the
form of an informal interview, with interjections by the author, chapters describe famous
clients (including Magic Johnson, Keith Richards, the Scorpions, and Bryan Adams), the
women who worked at the club, the overall atmosphere of luxury and debauchery, and
other antics at the club.

6. BOSNAK, Judith E., and Frans X. Koot, trans. and eds. The Javanese
Travels of Purwalelana: A Nobleman’s Account of His Journeys Across the
Island of Java, 1860-1875. Introduction and notes by the editors. London:
By Routledge for The Hakluyt Society, 2020. Hakluyt Society, Third
Series, nº 36. Large 8°, publisher’s navy cloth, gilt, with light blue dust
jacket. As new. xxii, 272 pp., color frontispiece plate, 24 color plates on
12 ll., numerous maps and other illustrations in text, many footnotes,
glossary, bibliography, analytical index.		 $120.00

First Edition in English, translated directly from the Javanese original. There was
a previous Dutch translation by the same editors, which appeared in 2013. The present
work contains an entirely new introduction, more extensive appendices, additional
notes and many new illustrations. In 1865-6 the two-volume travelogue was published
in Javanese script, followed by an improved and enlarged edition in 1877-80, from which
both the Dutch and English editions are drawn.
The Javanese nobleman Radèn Mas Arya Candranegara V (1837-1885), who wrote
these eyewitness travel accounts under the pseudonym Purwalelana, traveled around
the island of Java by horse and carriage, explaining the habits and traditions of both the
Javanese and Dutch. He describes the architecture of cities and temples, marvels over
the beautiful tropical landscape as well as the latest technological inventions. The author
received a western education while appreciating Javanese traditions. In 1858 he was
appointed to the high rank of Regent of Kudus by the colonial government.
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*7. BOXER, Charles Ralph. A Late Sixteenth Century Manila MS. London:
1950. From the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, volume LXXXII, numbers 1-2 (April 1950). 8°, original tan printed wrappers (Head and foot
of spine slightly nicked [4 and 3 cm, respectively]; two small pinpoint
stains on front wrapper near staples) In very good condition overall.
Internally fine. Author’s contemporary inscription, in light blue ink:
“ao amigo José Neves Águas, Homenagm do escritor. Natal, 1950” at
head of front wrapper. Ex-Libris sticker of José Neves Águas on verso
of front wrapper, illustrated with a seated man who is reading. Blue
ink corrections in the author’s hand on p. 39, p. 44 and p. 46. Pages
[37]-49, 2 plates, printed on 4 sides.		 $120.00
Hodgson’s Sale Catalogue for the 10th July, 1947, of books from Lord Ilchester’s
Library at Holland House, contained a curious manuscript which was listed as follows
under item No. 60. “Oriental MS.—75 Coloured Drawings of Native Races in the Far
East, including the Ladrones, Moluccas, Philippines, Java, Siam, China, and elsewhere,
those of China depicting Royalty, Warriors, Mandarins, etc., in gorgeous Robes, richly
heightened with gold, also 88 smaller Coloured Drawings of Birds and fantastic animals
(4 on a page ), all within decorative borders , and a double folding Drawing of a Ship,
and Natives in small craft, with about 270 pages of MS. text, sm. 4to, calf , lettered, Isla
del os Ladrones (eighteenth century).”
❊ West 104.

One of 12 Copies Printed on Vellum
One of the Most Ambitious Editions of the Lusíadas

8. CAMÕES, Luís [Vaz] de. Os Lusiadas. Leipzig: Typographia Giesecke
& Devrient (published Porto: Emílio Biel), 1880. Very large 4° (42 x 31.8
x 12.3 cm.), weighing approximately 15 kilograms, half speckled sheep
over marbled boards (slight wear), stamped in gilt on front cover, spine
richly gilt with raised bands in six compartments, gilt letter, marbled
endleaves. Printed on vellum, with engraved portraits of the dedicatee,
the Emperor D. Pedro II of Brazil, and Camões, an engraved dedication statement, and fine photo engraved as well as steel-engraved and
chromolithographic plates, all on thick paper. Captioned tissue guards.
Text pages with triple ruled red borders. Very elaborate, fine wood
engraved headpieces and initials at the beginning of each Canto, and
elaborate fine wood engraved tailpieces at the end of each Canto. Fine
condition. António Augusto de Carvalho Monteiro’s copy. Small blue
stamp of “Casa de S. Sebastião // Castelo Branco” on verso of title
page. Typed letter signed by José Pires of Mundo do Livro dated June
1949 enclosed, offering the book to José Maria de Almeida Garrett of
Castelo Branco. Bookplate of J.[osé] Pinto Ferreira. Small round yellow
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and gold binder’s ticker of Jaime M. Alves, Rua da Misericordia, 114,
Lisbon, in upper outer corner of front free endleaf verso. (3 ll.), lvi, 375,
xxxii, xcii pp., 34 plates (the 2 engraved portraits mentioned above, 1 leaf
with engraved dedication statement, 11 photographic reproductions of
plates from the the Paris 1817 edition of the Morgado de Mateus, 10 steel
engravings after original oil paintings, and 10 chromolithographs).		
		$16,000.00
NUMBER 6 of 12 COPIES PRINTED ON VELLUM. This is a truly monumental edition. The oil paintings which served as models for the steel engravings are by Begas and
Kostka, of Berlin, and Liezen-Mayer of Stuttgart. The steel engravings themselves were
executed by Deininger, Goldberg, Krausse, Lindner, Martin, Nüsser, Pickel, Schultheiss,
and Wagenmann. The initials, headpieces and the final vignettes by Ludwig Berger, were
designed for wood engravings by Martin Laemmel and P. Grotjohann, and engraved by
R. Brend’Amour, Kaeseberg and Oertel. The colors of the chromolithographs are striking.
José Gomes Monteiro provides an introduction, notes, tables of variants, and a revision of the text, based on the second edition of 1572 and that of Hamburg 1834. There is
also a commemorative poem on Camões and the Lusíadas, by José da Silva Mendes Leal.
The 12 copies printed on vellum were for:
1. D. Pedro II, Emperor of Brazil;
2. D. Fernando II, King of Portugal;
3. D. Luiz I, King of Portugal;
4. Fernando Pereira Palha;
5. Câmara Municipal de Lisboa;
6. António Augusto de Carvalho Monteiro;
7. Ernesto Chardron;
8. Livraria Ferin, Lisbon;
9. Visconde da Silva Monteiro;
10. Visconde da Ermida;
11. Cámara Municipal do Porto;
12. Emílio Biel.
The publisher, Emílio Biel [i.e. Karl Emil Biel], was born in Armaberg, Germany, in
1838, and died at Porto, 1915. After a short stay in Lisbon, he arrived in Porto in 1860.
Royal photographer to King Fernando of Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, he is said to have introduced
photography to Portugal. In addition to this magnificent edition of the Lusíadas, Biel
also published Arte e natureza em Portugal (1902-1908), traveling extensively throughout
Portugal to take the photographs for that eight volume collection. He was one of the
early proponents of electric lighting, as well as the telephone, and other technological
innovations in the country. Biel’s interest in technological innovation manifests itself in
the present volume, which employs several “cutting edge” processes, such as his own
method of photographic reproduction, and the chromolithographs.
Provenance: António Augusto de Carvalho Monteiro (known as “Monteiro dos
Milhões”), great capitalist, bibliomaniac and collector (Rio de Janeiro, 1850-Sintra,
1920). Sold by Mundo do Livro in 1949, at the time the leading Lisbon “carriage trade”
bookshop to José Maria de Almeida Garrett for the then astronomical sum of “25 contos” (PTE 25.000$00). José Pinto Ferreira, Portuguese army officer and for many years a
distinguished book collector, specializing in Camões, and the Restauração.
❊ Pina Martins, Catálogo da exposição bibliograáfica, iconográfica e medalhística de Camões
53: “Pelo seu esplendor iconográfico, pela magnificência da veste tipográfica e até pela
excelência de algumas ils., esta ed., assinala, como a do Morgado de Mateus, uma data
importante na história tipo-iconográfica de Os Lusíadas.” Colecção Camoneana de Jose do
Canto 117. Braga, Bibliographia Camoneana, pp. 86-7. Innocêncio XIV, 179-83. Palha 1711. On
Emílio Biel, see Grande enciclopédia, IV, 700. On António Augusto de Carvalho Monteiro,
see Grande enciclopédia, XVII, 719-20.
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*9. CORDEIRO, José Manuel Lopes. 1820 Revolução Liberal do Porto.
Preface by Marcelo Rebelo de Sousa. Porto: Câmara Municipal do
Porto, 2020. Oblong folio (29 x 17.5 cm.), publisher’s black buckram.
As new. 497 pp., 2 pp. blank, 5 unnumbered pages with chronology,
1 l., 14 unpaginated ll. with illustrations in color of exhibition held at
Casa do Infante / Museu da Cidade in Porto, 1 l. sponsors. Extensive
bibliography,footnotes, full-page paginated illustrations, illustrations
in text. One of 1000 copies. ISBN: 978-989-54475-8-9.		
$65.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Impressive exhibition catalogue published in honor of
the bicentennial of the Liberal Revolution of 1820 in Porto. It accompanies an exhibition
held at the Casa do Infante / Museu da Cidade in Porto, February 2020—January 2021.

Portuguese Hard Right in 1950

*10. Crónica. Revista mensal da actualidade. 3 issues. Lisbon: Gráfica
Boa Nova, Lda., 1950. 8°, Original printed wrappers. Overall in good
to very good condition. Internally very good. 64; 64; 64 pp. Portrait of
Alfredo Pimenta by Ruy Preto Pacheco on p. [1] of N.º 3.			
3 issues. $160.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this far right-wing review, A COMPLETE RUN. The
first issue is dated Julho de 1950, the second Agosto de 1950, and the third, final issue is
dated Setembro-Outubro de 1950.
Edited by António Garrido Garcia and published by J.J. de Mena e Mendonça, this
was a virulently anti-Communist, anti-capitalist, and sometimes anti-Semitic review,
whose Portuguese contributors included Alfredo Pimenta, Manuel Anselmo, Eduardo
Frias, Mário Sagres, Albertina Saguer, M. da Costa Figueira, Ramiro Carlos Fernandes,
and Sérgio Lima. In the initial issue, Anselmo’s article, “Será o ‘Existencialismo’ um
humanismo?” (pp. 11-16) attacks Jean-Paul Sartre, Kierkegaard, Schopenhauer, Heidegger,
and even Unamuno. In the same issue, Eduardo Frias contributes “Fernando Pessoa e a
Monarquia Absoluta” (pp. 17-25). There are also articles by the Swiss Holocaust-denier
F.-A “Guy” Amaudruz, and Jean Bayle.
The second issue contains a tribute to António Sardinha by Mário Sagres (pp. 1-6),
followed by articles by Enrico de Boccard and Jean Bayle.
In the third issue, mostly devoted to anti-Communism, the portrait of Alfredo
Pimenta is followed by the publisher’s tribute to Pimenta. Anselmo writes “A interpretação marxista da história e do estado” (pp. 5-20). Manuel Sáldida writes on “Ciência
e Communismo” (pp. 21-30). There are also contributions by Amaudruz, Bayle, and
Jacques de Sainte Marie.
❊ Not in Pires, Dicionário da imprensa periódica literária portuguesa; or Dicionário das
revistas literárias. Not in Rocha, Revistas literárias do século XX em Portugal. OCLC: 959059050
(Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian); 915079538 (Agencia Española de Cooperación
International: N.º 1 only). Porbase locates three runs, at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, Biblioteca Pública Municipal do Porto, and Biblioteca Geral da Universidade de
Coimbra. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited
by Porbase, and the single copy of N.º 1 only at the Agencia Española de Cooperación
International via Rebiun.
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11. [CUBA]. Memoria que el Fiscal de la Audiencia de la Habana al Exmo
Sr. Fiscal del Tribunal Supremo relativa a la Administracion de Justicia en lo
Criminal, en la demarcacion de esta Audiencia, durante el año judicial comprendido entre el 1.º de Julio de 1897 y 30 de Junio de 1898, en cumplimiento
del articulo 456 de a Compilación Organica de la Adminstración de Justicia
en Ultramar de 5 de Enero de 1891. Havana: Imp. Lib. y Fábrica de Sellos
de Goma “La Moderna Poesia”, 1898. Large 4° (28 x 20 cm.), later plain
brown wrappers (some short tears at edges). Decorative initial and
headpiece on p. 3. Light browning. Title page soiled at fore-edge. Most
leaves with short marginal tears, not affecting text. In good condition,
if just barely. 8 pp., 2 folding tables, 13 pp., 2 folding tables, 6 pp., (1
blank l.), 8 pp., (1 l. errata, 1 l.).		
$50.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION?

❊ Not located in OCLC. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in CCPBE. Not located
in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

First Edition in Portuguese?

*12. DICKENS, Charles. David Copperfield. Versão de Jayme Filinto. 3
volumes in 1. Porto: Editores Lemos & C.ª, 1909. 8°, contemporary
quarter dark blue sheep over marbled boards (some wear to corners
and edges of covers), smooth spine gilt, text block edges sprinkled red.
Slight toning. Very occasional foxing. Pinpoint worm hole in lower
blank margin of volume III, pp. 406-437, never touching text. In good
condition. Contemporary owner’s signature in upper blank margin of
volume I title page. His stamp in blue ink (Antonio Gonçalves de Castro
// Villa Nova de Gaya) in upper blank margin of title pages of volumes
II and III, with signatures below, dated May 1, 1910 in volume III. Some
small ink manuscript inscriptions partially erased next to signatures in
volume I and II. 398; 369; 343 pp.
3 volumes in 1. $350.00

First Edition in Portuguese? The work had originally appeared in serial form, 18491850, then as a book in 1850. We have located no earlier Portuguese language edition
in Gonçalves Rodrigues’ monumental bibliography of translations in Portugal, nor in
Porbase. This is confirmed by the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal’s publication Charles
Dickens em Portugal. There was a version translated by João Oliveira published in by H.
Garnier, Rio de Janeiro, [1909]. Priority between these two Portuguese language editions
is not known to us.
Jayme Filinto, literary name of Domingos Jayme Filinto Álvares d’Almeida Guimarães (Sé, Porto, 1855-Paranhos, Porto, 1922) was a Portuguese journalist, author, and
translator. He collaborated in various newspapers, literary as well as scientific reviews.
Among his most significant works were A Grande Catástrofe do Teatro Baquet, written to
elicit assistance for the survivors of a horrible fire in 1888, a play, O filho do diabo, a novela,
A estalagem vermelha, and in addition to the present work by Dickens, translations from
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works by Alphonse Daudet, Balzac and Ernst Haeckel. Following the death of his only
daughter and his wife, he abandoned the journalistic career to work in the administration
of the Santa Casa de Misericóridia do Porto, eventually becoming head of the secretariat
of the Hospital Conde Ferreira from 1920 until death, leaving seven minor children from
his second wife.
❊ Gonçalves Rodrigues, A tradução em Portugal 24484 (without collations and without
locating any copy). Charles Dickens em Portugal 115. OCLC: 499034991 (British Library);
958965018 (Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian).

*13. FEDERZONI, Luigi, ed. Relazioni storiche fra l’Italia e il Portogallo.
Rome: Reale Accademia d’Italia, 1940. Original printed wrappers (light
foxing and soiling to covers; lightly chewed at foot of spine; front wrapper slightly chewed at foot of spine; wrappers slightly detached from
text block at head). Very light foxing at outer edges (does not affect text).
Internally very good, plates in fine condition. Overall in good condition. (1 l.), [v]-vii, 560 pp., 1 l. illustrations, 2 color plates of Eneolithic
pottery, maps (10 unpaginated, folded [1 folded map colored in sienna,
black and white]), facsimiles, photographic reproductions, architectural
plans. 2 maps colored in sienna, black, and white (pp. 275 and 295).		
		$80.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Profusely illustrated with facsimiles, photographic
reproductions, and maps. The editor provides an introduction. The impressive chapter
on the Italo-Portuguese Collaboration on World Geographical Exploration and Nautical Cartography by Guido Po includes 10 folded maps, additional maps in text, and
other facsimile documents. There are extensive essays on Camões by Arturo Farinelli;
St. Anthony by Leone Bracaloni; Pope John XXI by Giovanni Vitale; Domenico Vandelli
by Biagio Longo; Portugal and Ethiopia by C. Conti Rossini; The Portuguese, Pope Paul
III and the spread of Christianity in India and the Far East by Pietro Tacchi Venturi; the
influence of the Italian Renaissance and Baroque on Portuguese art by Giuseppe Fiocco;
and much more. Includes bibliographical references.

14. FERGUSSON, William. The Voyages and Manifesto of William Fergusson, A Surgeon of the East India Company 1731-1739. Derek L. Elliott, ed.
London: By Routledge for The Hakluyt Society, 2021. Hakluyt Society,
Third Series, volume 37. Large 8°, publisher’s navy cloth, gilt, with
light blue dust jacket. As new. xviii, 185 pp., 2 ll. color plates, printed
on both sides, extensively annotated, maps and other illustrations in
text, bibliography, analytical index. ISBN: 978-0-367-71391-1. $128.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This volume brings the views and attitudes of an otherwise unknown figure into the historical record. Unlike the subjects of most Hakluyt

20

richard c. ramer

volumes, William Fergusson was not an adventurer, explorer, or a member of a famous
expedition. Rather, he was an apprentice apothecary-surgeon sailing the well-plied
routes of the East India Company’s growing trans-national commercial network. The
volume reproduces—with annotations and an introduction—the twenty-two diaries that
Fergusson composed toward the end of his life in 1767, which recount four voyages he
made as a young man calling at ports in the British Isles, southern Africa, Yemen, India,
Malaya, China, and St Helena in the Atlantic.
Despite the rather unexceptional voyages Fergusson’s diaries record, his account
is nonetheless remarkable. Alongside descriptions of towns and peoples of the Indian
Ocean trading-world during the 1730s, he relates local anecdotes and asides concerning
the social lives of the inhabitants he encounters. In many ways Fergusson also offers a
fresh perspective of how some Europeans saw themselves situated within their contemporary wider world. His observations are framed through the eyes of an individual who
does not share in the civilizational hubris that became common amongst Europeans in
the later eighteenth century. Sailing in an era before the Great Divergence, Fergusson
was open to the ideas, practices, beliefs, and ways of governing that he witnessed on
his travels. Interestingly for him, it was not Europe that set the standard for civilization,
but rather China.
Readers of the volume will immediately notice how much space Fergusson devotes
to China compared to other parts of the world he visits. Of the four voyages Fergusson
describes, he only visits Canton (today’s Guangzhou) once on his final voyage, yet it takes
up a full one fifth of his total narrative. Impressed with what he saw, he even presents
historical details on China and Chinese thought by drawing on the works of famous
contemporary European Sinologists, such as Jean-Baptiste Du Halde’s newly published
The General History of China. According to Fergusson, “there is not a Country in the
world […] that has Such a variety and Such Plenty of all the necessary, conveniences &
Delights of Life within itself, as China hath” (p. 140).
Following the ideas of Enlightenment thinkers John Locke and the now obscure but
then influential Samuel Clarke, Fergusson held a rational approach to religious belief.
He spoke out against what he considered to be the devotional enthusiasm practised by
adherents of the diverse religions he came across, whether they be Hindus, Muslims,
animists, or Catholics. This and his universalist assumptions with which he approaches
the world, further demonstrate how Enlightenment ideas were embodied by educated
men of his era.

Rare Freemasonry Pamphlet

*15. [FREEMASONRY]. Cathecismo do 2.o grau maçónico do Rito Escocez.
N.pl.: n.pr., n.d. (ca. 1850?). 8°, original yellow printed wrappers (front
wrapper slightly dog-eared at upper outer corner). Woodcut Masonic
symbols on front wrapper and at foot of p. 8. Wrappers with typographical borders. Text leaves very slightly dog-eared at upper outer corner.
Overall in very good, almost fine condition. 8 pp.		 $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION [?] of the catechism for Scottish Rite Freemasons in Portugal.

❊ Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in
KVK (51 databases searched).
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Of Greater Rarity than the Original Collecção

*16. GUSMÃO, Alexandre de. Complemento dos ineditos de Alexandre
de Gusmão. Porto: Typ. da Revista, 1844. 8°, recent dark navy textured
boards with gilt lettering on front cover and gilt marks at head and foot
of spine, old plain wrappers bound in. Very small round worm hole in
outer margin of all leaves (including wrappers), does not touch text.
Overall in very good condition. Old white and blue rectangular ticket
“2596” at upper right corner of front wrapper (1.5 cm x 3 cm), does not
touch text. (1 l.), 95 pp.		 $500.00
First separate edition of this complement to the Collecção de varios escritos ineditos
politicos e literarios, published in 1841. It is far more difficult to obtain than the Collecção.
Innocêncio states that the Complemento first appeared in the Revista litteraria X, 369-83
and 411-35.
The “Calculo sobre a perda do dinheiro” (pp. 18-23), printed many years earlier in
Investigador portuguez and as a separate pamphlet in 1822, deals with Portugal’s unfavorable balance of trade. In addition, there is substantial information on Brazilian mines,
primarily on the question of whether the King’s fifth should be collected by the foundry
system or capitation (pp. 24-38, 39-42, 51-65), and an analysis of the 1750 Treaty of Madrid
that established Spanish and Portuguese boundaries in South America (pp. 43-50).
The last two pieces are actually the work of Gusmão’s brother, Inacio Rodrigues:
“Parecer sobre os limites d’alguns bispados da America” (pp. 66-83), a discussion of the
boundaries of the bishoprics of Rio de Janeiro, São Paulo and Mariana, Minas Geraes,
and “Sermão Paixão” (pp. 84-95).
Gusmão (1695-1753) was a native of Santos, São Paulo. After serving as a diplomat he
became private secretary to D. João V and finally a member of the Conselho Ultramarino.
❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 382; Período colonial pp. 182-3. Sacramento Blake I, 32.
Innocêncio I, 34. Cf. Barbosa Machado I, 97; IV, 9. Not in Rodrigues. NUC: KU.

17. HEBER, Reginald, and Nicolas Barker (ed.). A letter from India,
Written in 1824. The Roxburghe Club, 2020. Folio (29.2 x 22 cm.), publisher’s quarter red cloth over orange boards, flat spine with virtical
title gilt, black profile of Heber on front cover, pictorial endleaves. The
illustrated 12-page letter in facsimile. As new. 69 pp., (1 blank l.).		
		$125.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION, LIMITED to 110 copies, numbered in ink manuscript
and signed by Nicolas Barker. Another 40 copies were bound in red levant morocco and
cloth for members of the Roxburghe Club.
The work comprises a complete facsimile of the letter written in 1823 to his cousin
Harriet Wrightson by Reginald Heber, Bishop of Calcutta, describing in considerable
detail and sketching the people and landscape of Bengal, accompanied by a transcript,
supplementary texts, and additional illustrations.
Text set in Monotype Caslon and letterpress printed on a Heidelberg Cylinder Press
by Stanley Lane, Gloucester Typesetting. The letter was photographed by Julian Calder
and offset printed with the illustrations on a Heidelberg Speedmaster Press. The paper
is Munken Lynx Rough.

24

richard c. ramer

*18. KAYSERLING, Meyer. Biblioteca española-portugueza-judaica. Dictionnaire bibliographique des auteurs juifs, de leurs ouvrages espagnols et
portugais et des oeuvres sur et contre les Juifs et le Judaïsme, avec un aperc̜u
sur la littérature des Juifs espagnols et une collection des proverbes espagnols.
Nieuwkoop: B. de Graaf, 1961. Large 8°, publisher’s cloth (light soiling
and some white stains). Very faint dampstaining at foot, near gutter, on
first four leaves (does not affect text). Light dampstaining on front and
rear endleaves, at foot to the gutter. Otherwise fine internally. Overall in
good condition. Livraria Ferin, Lda, Lisboa red and white booksellers’
ticket on front pastedown leaf. xxi, 155 pp.		
$65.00

Reprint of the Strassbourg, 1890 edition of this essential Ibero-Jewish bio-bibliography.

19. LEVERE, Trevor H., ed. The Arctic Journal of Captain Henry Wemyss
Feilden, R.A., the Naturalist in H.H.S. Alert, 1875-1876. London: By Routledge for The Hakluyt Society, 2019. Hakluyt Society, Third Series, nº
35. Large 8°, publisher’s navy cloth, gilt, with light blue dust jacket.
As new. xxxi, 400 pp., 17 color illustrations on (6 ll.) plates, printed on
both sides, extensive footnotes, appendices, bibliography, analytical
index, natural history index, many illustrations and maps in text. ISBN:
978-0-367-35637-8.		$100.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION; critical edition. Deals largely with Greenland. The
expedition reached the northernmost latitude to date.

Rare Pro-Communist Portuguese Pamphlet About the Paris Commune

20. [MAIA, Eduardo, possible author]. A Communa por um verdadeiro
liberal, offerecida ao Povo Portuguez. Lisbon: Typographia Lisbonense,
1871. 4°, early purple rear wrapper (front wrapper missing). Overall
in good condition. 34 pp., (1 blank l.).		 $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. If indeed by Eduardo Maia, this would probably be
his earliest appearance in print. The anonymous author defends the Paris Commune.
At the end he states “a communa morreu, mas os communistas vivem e multiplicam ….
A Communa morreu, mas a communa resuscitará em breve.”
This rare pamphlet has been attributed to Eduardo Maia (Alijó, 1845-Lisbon, 1897),
physician, author and political activist. Initially a militant socialist, Maia was influenced by the writings of Piotr Kropotkin in 1879, becoming one of the first Portuguese
anarchists. Among the founders of the Partido Operário Socialista Português, he was a
close collaborator of Azedo Gneco. He was also a member of the Portuguese section of
the International Workingmen’s Association (IWA), often called the First International
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(1864-1876). Maia belonged as well to the Grupo Comunista-Anarquista de Lisboa (1887)
and to the Grupo Revolução Social (1894).
❊ Not located in Innocêncio. Not in Fonseca, Pseudónimos. OCLC: 85213028 (International Institute of Social History-Amsterdam). Porbase locates a single copy, at the
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates
only the copy cited by Porbase.

Preached at the Collegio da Bahia

*21. MATTOS, Eusebio de, S.J. [later O.Carm.]. Ecce homo. Practicas
pregadas no Collegio da Bahia as sestas feiras à noite, mostrandose em todas
o Ecce Homo: pello Padre Eusebio de Mattos, Religioso da Companhia de
Jesus, Mestre de Prima na sagrada Theologia. Lisbon: Na Officina de Joam
da Costa, 1677. 4°, disbound. Small woodcut vignette on title page.
Woodcut headpiece and initial on second leaf recto. Different woodcut
headpiece and initial on p. 1. Woodcut floral basket tailpiece on p. 12;
different woodcut floral basket tailpiece on p. 60. Woodcut initials and
typographical headpieces on pp. 15, 25, 37, 49, 61. Small woodcut tailpiece on p. 48. Typographical headpiece on leaf K1 verso. Dedication
leaf shaved at lower margin, causing loss of most of one word as well
as loss of the signature and catchword. Occasional light dampstains. In
good condition. Contemporary ink signature on title page. Contemporary ink annotations. (2 ll.), 73, (1) pp., (1 l.). *², A-I⁴, K². B3 missigned
A3. Page 13 misnumbered 15.		 $300.00

FIRST EDITION. This is the best known sermon by Eusebio de Mattos, the great
preacher from Bahia. Born in Bahia in 1629, he died in the same city in 1692. He entered
the Jesuit order at Bahia, 1644. Musician, painter, poet, mathematician, accomplished
conversationalist and esteemed orator, he left the Jesuit order under a cloud in 1677,
being accepted in 1680 into the Carmelite order under the name Frei Eusébio da Soledade.
Works of sixteenth-century Brazilian literature were mainly written to inform Europeans about Brazil. It was not until the seventeenth century that one encounters Brazilian
literature in the narrower sense of the word. Eusebio de Mattos is one of eleven writers
listed as representative of this period by Gerrit de Jong in 400 Years of Brazilian Literature,
pp. 1-2, 8, 37-8. Innocêncio, quoting Varnhagen, says the present work is “um perfeito
modelo do estylo sublime, cheio de uncção religiosa, e digno de ser estudado como tal.”
The work is dedicated to Bento de Beia de Noronha, Inquisitor of the Lisbon Inquisition and Canon of the Lisbon Cathedral. The dedication, signed in print by Jorge de
Goes, occupies leaf *ii recto and verso.
❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) II, 536-7; Período colonial, pp. 223-4. Sacramento Blake II,
306-8. Arouca M178. Barbosa Machado I, 766. Innocêncio II, 246-7. Backer-Sommervogel,
V, 719-20. Leite, História da Companhia de Jesus no Brasil VIII, 360. Bosch 139. Coimbra,
Miscelâneas 4964. Palha 165. JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books 677/4. Azevedo-Samodães
3704. Ford, Whittem & Raphael, Bibliography of Brazilian Literature, p. 105. See Goldberg,
Brazilian Literature, pp. 38-9. NUC: RPJCB, DCU-IA.
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22. MILLER, Julia. Books Will Speak Plain: A Handbook for Identifying and
Describing Historic Bindings. Photography by J. Wayne Jones. Drawings
by Pamela Spitzmueller. Ann Arbor, Michigan: The Legacy Press, 2014.
Large 8°, publisher’s cloth with dust jacket. Text with 387 illustrations,
some in color. As new. xiii, (1), 541 pp., (1 l.) + DVD with ca. 1,500 color
images. ISBN: 978-0-9797974-7-7.		
$80.00

Second edition, revised and augmented, with a new section about early canvas
bindings, and additional images. First published 2010.
This award-winning handbook combines an overview of the history of the codex
with basic information about many of the materials and structures found on historical
bindings. It is a resource for recognizing binding variations that have long been overlooked, focusing on non-luxury bindings made prior to 1900. Bibliophiles, bookbinders,
curators, private collectors, librarians cataloguers, antiquarian booksellers, book-history
scholars and conservators have found this work an invaluable reference.

23. P.J.M.R. Na feliz inauguração da estatua equestre delrei Fidelissimo D.
Joze I. Nosso Senhor. Ao Illustrissimo e Excellentissimo Senhor Marquez de
Pombal. Soneto. n.p. : n.pr., n.d. [most likely Lisbon, 1775]. Folio (30 x 21
cm.), disbound. Some marginal worming. Some soiling and creasing.
Overall in good condition. Later ink inscription in upper blank margin.
Broadside.		$100.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION? This sonnet was not included in the Narração dos applausos com que o Juiz do Povo e Casa dos Vinte-Quatro festeja a felicissima inauguração da Estatua
Equestre … of Lisbon, 1775, with 123 pp, (1 l.). Nor is it in Collecção de poesias feitas na feliz
inauguração da Estatua Equestre de ElRey Nosso Senhor Dom José I em 6 de Junho de 1775,
Lisbon 1775, with 27 pp. Signed (in print) P.J.M.R. We have not been able to determine
to whom these initials belong.

❊ Lisbon, Câmara Municipal, Catálogo da exposição bibliográfica, iconográfica e documental relativa à estátua equestre 204. Not in Martinho de Fonseca, Pseudonymos, iniciaes e
obras anonymas. Not in Guerra Andrade, Dicionário de pseudónimos e iniciais de escritores
portugueses. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located
in KVK (51 databases searched).

*24. [PERNAMBUCO. Exposição Provincial]. Catalogo dos objectos que
figuraram na Exposição Provincial de Pernambuco em 1866, apresentado pela
Commissão Directora. [Colophon] Pernambuco: Typ. de M.F. de Faria
& Filhos, 1866. Folio (29.5 x 18.5 cm.), later quarter blue cloth over
decorated boards (minor wear). Caption title. Significant crude tape
repairs, without any loss of text. In less than good condition. A few
contemporary ink annotations. 10 pp.		 $100.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Lists 426 diverse exhibits, including agricultural
products, minerals, chemicals, drugs, food, textiles, wood, perfume, leather, hides, arms,
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photography, fine arts, and sculpture. A few exhibits included a number of subcategories. For example, number 235 consisted of 108 “amostras de madeiras”; number 236
consisted of 27 “amostras de madeiras”; number 403 was “Uma mesa de jacaranda a
Luiz XV obra de talha, com um tampo formando um mosaico de 153 madeiras” which
are then listed individually.
❊ Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in
KVK (51 databases searched).

*25. Quatro ventos: revista lusíada de cultura e arte. First series, numbers
1-14, and second series, numbers 1-8 [a complete run]. 22 numbers.
Braga: Livraria Cruz and Tipografia Pax, 1954-1960. 4°, original printed
wrappers (some wrappers with minor foxing; light dampstains to outer
edges of wrappers of number 13/14). Some illustrations in text, plates.
Overall in very good condition. Uncut. A few issues with some light
browning of the paper at outer edges. Contemporary signature across
front cover of number 13/14 (illeg.).
22 numbers. $2,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION—A COMPLETE RUN. Complete runs such as this one
are difficult to obtain. Quatro ventos had contributions from Portuguese, Galician, Brazilian, Spanish and French writers, including José Régio, Vitorino Nemésio, Agustina Bessa
Luís, David Mourão-Ferreira, Cecília Meireles, João Gaspar Simões, Eugénio de Andrade,
Décio Pignatari, Haroldo de Campos, Augusto de Campos, Jacinto Prado Coelho, Leonardo Coimbra, Raul Leal, Saul Dias, Alceu de Amoroso Lima, Alberto de Serpa, António
Manuel Couto Viana, António Rebordão Navarro, Armando Côrtes-Rodrigues, Duarte de
Montalegre, pseud. [i.e. José Vitorino de Pina Martins], João Cabral de Melo Neto, Luís
Forjaz Trigueiros and Manuel Anselmo. A poem in Spanish by Pablo Picasso appears
in the second series, no. 11. Numbers 7 and 8/9 of the first series deal respectively with
Galician culture and the new Brazilian poetry. An unpublished poem by Paul Valéry
appears in number 13/14, a double issue devoted entirely to France. The journal was
edited by Amândio César, Manuel Antunes, António Alvaro Dória, Arlindo Ribeiro
da Cunha and Francisco Martins da Costa in Portugal; by Cyro Pimentel, Ilka Sanches
and Donatello Grieco in Brazil; and by Leandro Alvarellos, Ramon Otero Pedrayo and
Sebastian M. Risco in Galicia. Artistic direction was provided by Roby Amorim; other
artists who collaborated were António Quadros, Domingos Rebelo, Júlio, António de
Azevedo, Fernando Lanhas and Martins da Costa.
In his groundbreaking Dicionário das revistas literárias portuguesas do século XX, Pires
was uncertain about the number of issues in the first series, calling for “probably nine,”
but there are 14 in this set and in another set we have handled. Regarding the second
series, Pires, op. cit., states that there are 14 numbers at the Biblioteca Nacional, Lisbon,
the last dated July/December 1957. Our set has only 8 issues (as did the other set we
had), but number 7/8 is dated July/December 1960; this agrees with Lopes de Oliveira
(Imprensa bracarense p. 192), who states that the second series began in January/March
1959, and that the journal ceased publication with no. 7/8 of the second series, in July/
December 1960. In his updated Dicionário da imprensa periódica literária portuguesa do século
XX, Pires agrees with the number of issues in our set; he states that the Biblioteca Nacional
in Lisbon lacks numbers 3 through 6 in the second series, and that the Biblioteca Geral
da Universidade de Coimbra lacks the same numbers.
❊ Pires, Dicionário das revistas literárias portuguesas do século XX, pp. 252-3; Dicionário
da imprensa periódica literária portuguesa do século XX, II, 2, 404-8. Clara Rocha, Revistas
literárias do século XX em Portugal, p. 662. Not in ULS. NUC: IU.
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Knights of Malta in Portugal to the Mid-Thirteenth-Century

*26. RIBEIRO, José Anastasio de Figueiredo. Historia da ordem do Hospital, hoje de Malta, dos Senhores Grão-Priores della em Portugal: fundada
sobre os documentos, que pódem supprir, confirmar, ou emendar o pouco,
incerto, ou falso, que della se acha impresso; servindo incidentemente a outros
muitos assumptos, con geral utilidade.… Parte I [all published of this first
edition]. Até a morte do Senhor Rei D. Sancho II. Lisbon: Na Officina de
Simão Thaddeo Ferreira, 1793. 4°, late nineteenth- or early twentiethcentury quarter red sheep over marbled boards, smooth spine gilt, text
block edges sprinkled red. Engraved arms of the Portuguese branch
of the Order on title page. Wide-margined. In very good condition to
fine condition. Following the final printed page are four extra leaves
of manuscripts titled “Lembranças que não deixarão de interessar à
Ordem do Hospital colhidas pelo Padre João Pereira Gomes Praga”.
xv, (1), 418 pp.		 $1,200.00
FIRST EDITION. This volume takes to the mid-thirteenth century (with considerable documentation) the history in Portugal of the Order of the Hospital of St. John of
Jerusalem, after 1309-10 also called the Knights of Rhodes and, after its transference to
the island of Malta in 1529, the Knights of Malta. A revised, amplified version, in three
volumes, appeared in 1800.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 233: without collation. Pinto de Mattos (1970) p. 298: also without
collation. Figanière 1510. Castello Melhor 1213. Fernandes Thomaz 2003. Monteverde 2408.
NUC: DLC, CLU (collating as our copy). OCLC: 12824084 (University of California-Los
Angeles, Newberry Library); 560455256 (British Library); 794289517 (Sovereign Military
Order of Malta); 632931230 (Universitätsbibliothek München); 77820267 (Princeton University). Porbase locates five copies: a single copy in the Biblioteca Central da Marinha,
and four in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (one in “mau estado”). Jisc cites British
Library only.

*27. Rumo. Revista de cultura portuguesa. Numbers 1-6 [a complete run].
6 numbers in 5. Lisbon: Editorial Rumo, 1946. 8°, original illustrated
wrappers (issue 1: slightly chewed at outer margins; issue 5: spine
slightly defective, missing 3.5 cm. at foot, part that would show “5”
missing). Overall in good to very good condition. Internally very good
to fine. Illustrations, 8 plates.
6 numbers in 5. $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION—A COMPLETE RUN. Directed by Mário de Albuquerque, editorial committee consisting of António José Brandão, Fernando Seabra, Luís
C.P. Coelho, Luís C. Pina, Ulisses Cortês and Mário de Albuquerque. According to Nuno
Teotónio Pereira, this review had monarchist tendencies. Among the most representative
texts included are Delfim Santos’ “Meditação sobre a cultura,” poems of Afonso Lopes
Vieira, Almeida Garrett and the Conde de Ficalho, works by Heidegger, João Ameal, and
João de Castro Osório, Jacinto de Prado Coelho, “Realistas e parnasianos”, and Mário de
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Albuquerque, “O ‘humano’ na obra de Eça de Queirós”. There are also texts by Afonso
Botelho, Adolfo Cabral, Amadeu Cunha, António José Brandão, Artur Moreira de Sá,
Carlos Lobo de Oliveira, Costa Brochado, Délio Nobre dos Santos, Durval Pires de Lima,
Eduardo Dias, Eudoro de Sousa, Eugénio Montes, Fernando de Pamplona, Ferreira de
Almeida, João de Castro Osório, José Osório de Oliveira, Raul Lino, and others. Artistic
contributions were provided by Alice Rey Colaço, Ana Maria Jauss, António Lino and
Manuel Lapa.
❊ Pires, Dicionário das revistas literárias portuguesas do século XX (1986) p. 272; Dicionário
da imprensa periódica literária portuguesa do século XX (2000), II (1941-1974), ii, 426-7. Rocha,
Revistas literárias do século XX, pp. 658-9. ULS: CU, DLC, NcU, OU.

Interesting Magazine of Art, Architecture, Poetry and Criticism
Includes Concrete Poems

*28. Sema. 4 numbers. Lisbon: Gráfica 2000, Lda. (numbers 1-3) and
Editora Sementeira (number 4; printed by Grafimen , Artes Gráficas,
Lda., Algueirão, Mem Martins), 1979-1982. Folio (29.8 x 21.5 cm.), original illustrated wrappers (oval dampstain about 7.5 cm. on the spine of
number 1 extending about 1 cm. on the front and back covers; spine of
number 2 frayed, attached at the head still, but mostly unattached the
rest of the way down; small stain on the front wrapper and yellowing
around the outer edges front and back of number 3). Much illustration.
Internally in fine condition. Overall good. 66 pp., (7 ll.); 90 pp., (8 ll.);
147, (1) pp.; 255, (1) pp.
4 numbers. $275.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION—A COMPLETE RUN. This is an exceptional magazine
with a decided surrealist bent devoted to art, architecture, graphic arts, poetry (including
concrete poems), and criticism of all of the above, combined with considerable illustration. The first three numbers, which appeared in primavera 1979, verão 1979, and outono
1979, are labeled “publicação trimestral”. The fourth and final number, which appeared
in Maio 1982, is labeled “Publicação sazonal de artes e letras” and moreover states on
the front cover as well as the masthead “Perspectivas Actuais da Cultura Portuguesa”.
The editors were João Miguel Barros and Maria José Freitas.
The first number includes poems by Eugénio de Andrade, António Ramos Rosa,
João Miguel Fernandes Jorge, Egito Gonçalves, Luís Miguel Nava, António Tavares
Manaças, Maria Estela Guedes, Fernando J.B. Martinho, Mário Duarte, Manuel Lourenço,
Pedro Oom, Cruzeiro Seixas, Mário Henrique Leiria, Carlos Eurico da Costa, António
Maria Lisboa, Jorge Fallórca, Álvaro Lapa and Philip Larkin (translated from the English
by Maria Teresa Guerreiro). It also has essays by Eurico Gonçalves on “Surrealismo e
Erotismo”, followed by an “Aproximação de uma cronologia de surrealismo literário
em Portugal, seus prelegómenos e prolongamento”, as well as other essays on surrealism by Almeida Faria, José-Augusto França, and Jacqueline Risset. There are articles on
the plastic arts, architecture, and graphic design. Ana Hatherly devotes a page to her
“Proposta de tópicos para um debate sobre a questão da Vanguada”. This is followed
by Leonel Moura on “Cultura como Goulag?”, and E.M. de Melo e Castro, “Para que
servem as Vanguardas?”. Books by António Ramos Rosa, João Miguel Fernandes Jorge,
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Joaquim Manuel Magalhães, and Gastão Cruz are reviewed by Fernando J.B. Martinho,
Luís de Miranda Rocha, and Maria Estela Guedes.
The second number contains a dossier “Cultura / Contra-Cultura”, including
contributions by José-Augusto França, Cândido Morais, Manuel Marque and António
Saraiva (“Projecto para a reconstução da Torre de Babel”), José Luís Perfírio (“Museu e
contra cultura”), Vítor Fortes, Alberto Carneiro, Carlos M. Couto, and José Barrias. Gabriel
Bonito contributed an essay “Teatro de ninguém”, while there are letters to Almeida Faria
by Cruzeiro Seixas, and to Ana Hatherly by Helena Ribeiro da Silva. Fernando J.B. Martins writes on “A poesia de Luís Amaro”, José Bento on Juan Gil-Albert, while there are
also prose contributions by Maria Ondina Braga and Eduarda Chiote. There are poems
by Fernando António, António Osório, Jorge de Sena, Carlos Vittorio Cattaneo, Raul de
Carvalho, Manuel Hermínio Monteiro, João Miguel Barros, Miguel Esteves Cardoso,
António Luís Motta, José Bento, Bruno Miller, Lêdo Ivo, Ángel Crespo, and Carlos Nejar.
The third number has various articles about literary reviews of the of the 1920s and
1930s, including essays by Fernando Guimarães, José Augusto-França (“Nota sobre a
Contemporânea, with facsimile reproductions of annotated proofs of poems by António
Botto, Judith Teixeira, and “Álvaro de Campos”). An unsigned piece in this section is
titled “Cartas de Jorge de Sena à Presença sobre o poema ‘Apostilha’ de Fernando Pessoa”. Jorge Fernandes da Silveira contributes an essay on “Ramos Rosa e poesia”, while
Fernando J.B. Martinho writes on “A poesia de Helder Macedo”, and Paula Morão on
“Eurénio de Andrade — Limiares, memórias”. There is also an essay in the same number
by Jorge Fernandes da Silveira about Árvore, folhas de poesia and other poetry magazines
of the 1950s. The issue also contains essays on art and architecture. There are poems by
José Ernesto de Sousa, António Barahona da Fonseca, Augusto Miranda Mourão, Joana
Lapa (dedicated to António Pedro), António Osório, Maria Valupi, António Ramos Rosa,
Al Berto, Emilia de Oliveira Diehl, Eusa Rêgo Freire, Egito Gonçalves, Carlos Frazão,
F. Duarte, Fernando Guerra, Salette Tavares, Pedro Paulo de Sena Madureira, Eduardo
Pitta, Mário Cláudio, José Maria Leal da Costa, Enrique Molina Campos, and Joaquín
Marquez (the last two in the original Spanish). Finally, José de Almada Negreiros reproduces his Portugal futurista.
The fourth, final, and heftiest number, like its predecessors, combines illustration
with poetry, literary history, literary criticism, art, art history, art criticism, and architecture.
Most noteworthy are essays by João Miguel Barros, Manuel Hermínio Monteiro, José
Miguel Alarcão Júdice, João Carlos Alvim (“Memória de um império futuro” dedicated
to João Miguel Fernandes Jorge), J. David Pinto-Correia, Francisco Belard, Nuno Júdice
(“A cultura e o caldo”), José-Augusto França (“Tudo está nos anos 20”), Paula Morão,
Manuel Castro Caldas, and José Gameiro. There are a series of essays on the cinema
(pp. 64-87), and poems by E.M. de Melo e Castro, Carlos Frazão, António Barraca, Maria
Ondina Braga, Egito Gonçalves, Al Berto, Maria Estela Guedes, António Tavares Manaças,
Jorge Listopad, Mário Claudio, Enrique Molina Campos (in Spanish), Fernando Guerra,
Luís Miguel Nava, Helga Moreira, Lêdo Ivo, Raul de Carvalho, António Barahona da
Fonseca, Carlo Vittorio Cattaneo, Carlos Nejar, Ángel Crespo, Eduarda Chiote, Eduardo
Pitta, Miguel Esteves Cardoso, António Ramos Rosa, João Miguel Fernandes Jorge,
Emília de Oliveira Diehl, António Luís Moita, Fernando J.B. Martinho, Francisco Moita,
José Bento, Henrique Madeira, Helder Moura Pereira, António Osório, António Júlio
Valarinho, Fernando Guimarães, Rui Pereira Nunes, Eugénio de Andrade, and others.
Curiously, and typical of these years in which Portugal was plagued by inflation
and currency depreciation, the first issue was sold for PTE 70$00 (a subscription to 4
numbers was announced in the first issue for PTE 200$00); the second issue was sold
for PTE 100$00; the third issue for PTE 120$00; while the fourth issue, admittedly much
more substantial, sold for PTE 390$00.
❊ Pires, Dicionário das revistas literárias portuguesas do século XX, pp. 275-6. Clara Rocha,
Revistas literárias do século XX em Portugal, pp. 620-2; 672. Not in Serpa or Almeida Marques.
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